OPINION

(OLEC 93-19)

August 31, 1993

QUESTION PRESENTED:

May a member of the General Assembly recommend a constituent or non-constituent to a state agency for employment?

DISCUSSION:


Section 6.754(2) of the Ethics Code provides that "A legislator shall not advocate or cause the employment, appointment, promotion, transfer, or advancement of a member of the legislator's family to an office or position in the executive branch of state government."


Section 6.731(2) provides that a legislator by himself or through others shall not intentionally "use his official position or office to obtain financial gain for himself, any members of the legislator's family, or a business associate of the legislator.  Violation of this subsection is a Class D felony;"


In Section 6.744(1) it is stated that "A legislator, by himself or through others, shall not use or attempt to use any means to influence a state agency in direct contravention of the public interest at large.  Violation of this subsection is ethical misconduct."


It is the view of the Commission that a legislator as a part of his official activities may contact a state agency to recommend a constituent or non-constituent to a state agency for employment.  Contact with a state agency is prohibited where the objective is to influence a state agency in direct contravention of the public interest at large.
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In recommending a person for employment, the legislator is engaged in providing information to the agency on a perspective employee rather than seeking to influence the agency to act contrary to the public interest.

OPINION:

A member of the General Assembly may recommend a constituent or non-constituent to a state agency for employment so long as that person is not a family member or business associate.  Such an activity is an information process and not an attempt to influence the agency to act contrary to the public interest.

QUESTION PRESENTED:

May a lawyer/legislator represent the State Department for Social Insurance in cases involving child support modification orders and child support enforcement conflict cases.  The Department would pay the fees associated with these cases.  

OPINION:

No.  In this situation, the lawyer/legislator would be representing a state agency, for compensation, which is expressly prohibited by KRS 6.744(6).


A lawyer/legislator may, however, represent individual parties, either as a result of court appointments or on a personal service contract basis, and receive payment through a state agency without violating KRS 6.744(6), since the lawyer/legislator's actual client would be the individual and not the agency.  This arrangement would also not violate the prohibition against a legislator being an employee of a state agency, contained in KRS 6.764(1) because the legislator would be, at most, an independent contractor.

